(Added Pub. L. 116–92, div. B, title XXX, §3022(a), Dec. 20, 2019, 133 Stat. 1932; amended Pub. L. 116–283, div. B, title XXVIII, §2811(g), Jan. 1, 2021, 134 Stat. 4324.)

Editorial Notes

AMENDMENTS

2021—Subsec. (b)(6). Pub. L. 116-283, §2811(g)(1), added par. (6).

Subsec. (c)(1). Pub. L. 116–283, §2811(g)(2)(A), substituted "two business days" for "24 hours" in introductory provisions.

Subsec. (c)(3). Pub. L. 116–283, §2811(g)(2)(B), inserted "business" before "days" and ", such office" before "shall complete".

Subsec. (c)(4). Pub. L. 116-283, §2811(g)(2)(C), inserted ", at a minimum," before "the following persons" in introductory provisions.

Subsec. (c)(5). Pub. L. 116–283, §2811(g)(2)(D), inserted "calendar" before "days" in subpars. (A) and (B).

Subsec. (c)(6). Pub. L. 116–283, §2811(g)(2)(E), added par. (6) and struck out former par. (6) which read as follows: "A final decision will be transmitted to the tenant and landlord no later than 30 days from initial receipt by the office of the commander, except as provided in paragraph (5)(B)."

Subsecs. (d), (e). Pub. L. 116-283, §2811(g)(3), added subsecs. (d) and (e) and struck out former subsecs. (d) and (e) which related to effect of failure to comply with decision and request to withhold payments during resolution process, respectively.

Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries

TIMING OF ESTABLISHMENT OF DISPUTE RESOLUTION PROCESS

Pub. L. 116–92, div. B, title XXX, §3022(c), Dec. 20, 2019, 133 Stat. 1934, provided that: "Not later than 180 days after the date of the enactment of this Act [Dec. 20, 2019], the Secretary of Defense shall establish the dispute resolution process required under section 2894 of title 10, United States Code, as added by subsection (a)."

LANDLORD AGREEMENTS

Pub. L. 116–92, div. B, title XXX, 3022(d), Dec. 20, 2019, 133 Stat. 1934, provided that: "(1) IN GENERAL.—Not later than February 1, 2020, the

"(1) IN GENERAL.—Not later than February 1, 2020, the Secretary of Defense shall seek agreement from all landlords to participate in the dispute resolution and payment-withholding processes required under section 2894 of title 10, United States Code, as added by subsection (a).

"(2) SUBMITTAL OF LIST TO CONGRESS.—Not later than March 1, 2020, the Secretary of Defense shall submit to the congressional defense committees [Committees on Armed Services and Appropriations of the Senate and the House of Representatives] a list of any landlords that did not agree under paragraph (1) to participate in the dispute resolution and payment-withholding processes

"(3) CONSIDERATION OF LACK OF AGREEMENT IN FUTURE CONTRACTS.—The Secretary of Defense and the Secretaries of the military departments shall include any lack of agreement under paragraph (1) as past performance considered under section 2891b of title 10, United States Code, as added by section 3015, with respect to entering into or renewing any future contracts regarding privatized military housing."

[For definitions of "landlord" and "privatized mili-

[For definitions of "landlord" and "privatized military housing" as used in section 3022(d) of Pub. L. 116-92, set out above, see section 3001(a) of Pub. L. 116-92, set out as a note under section 2821 of this title.]

§ 2894a. Complaint database

(a) DATABASE REQUIRED.—The Secretary of Defense shall establish a database of complaints made regarding housing units.

- (b) PUBLIC AVAILABILITY.—The database shall be available to the public.
- (c) INCLUSION OF TENANT COMPLAINTS.—The Secretary of Defense shall permit a tenant of a housing unit to file a complaint regarding the housing unit for inclusion in the database.
- (d) INCLUSION OF CERTAIN INFORMATION.—(1) Information accessible in the database regarding a complaint shall include the following:
 - (A) The name of the installation for which the housing unit is provided.
 - (B) The name of the landlord responsible for the housing unit.
 - (C) A description of the nature of the complaint.
- (2) The Secretary of Defense may not disclose personally identifiable information through the database.
- (e) RESPONSE BY LANDLORDS.—(1) The Secretary of Defense shall include in any contract with a landlord responsible for a housing unit a requirement that the landlord respond in a timely manner to any complaints included in the database that relate to the housing unit.
- (2) The Secretary shall include landlord responses in the database.

(Added Pub. L. 116–92, div. B, title XXX, §3016(b), Dec. 20, 2019, 133 Stat. 1929.)

[CHAPTER 171—REPEALED]

[§§ 2891, 2892. Repealed. Pub. L. 104-106, div. A, title X, § 1061(b)(1), Feb. 10, 1996, 110 Stat. 442]

Section 2891, added Pub. L. 100–456, div. A, title III, $\S342(a)(1)$, Sept. 29, 1988, 102 Stat. 1959; amended Pub. L. 102–484, div. A, title III, $\S372$, Oct. 23, 1992, 106 Stat. 2384, required Secretary of Defense to submit to Congress for each of fiscal years 1992, 1993, and 1994, a report regarding security and control of Department of Defense supplies.

Section 2892, added Pub. L. 100-456, div. A, title III, §342(a)(1), Sept. 29, 1988, 102 Stat. 1960, directed Secretary of Defense to require investigations of discrepancies in accounting for Department supplies and to separate offices ordering supplies from offices receiving supplies.

CHAPTER 172—STRATEGIC ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM

Sec. 2901.

Strategic Environmental Research and Development Program.

2902. Strategic Environmental Research and Development Program Council.

2903. Executive Director.

2904. Strategic Environmental Research and Development Program Scientific Advisory Board.

§ 2901. Strategic Environmental Research and Development Program

- (a) The Secretary of Defense shall establish a program to be known as the "Strategic Environmental Research and Development Program".
 - (b) The purposes of the program are as follows:
 (1) To address environmental matters of concern to the Department of Defense and the Department of Energy through support for basic and applied research and development of technologies that can enhance the capabilities of the departments to meet their environmental obligations.